Effective May 21, 2018, the Company issued 7,500,000 warrants to a law firm for services rendered. The warrants are
exercisable into ICNB common stock at a price of $0.01 per share and expire five years from date of issuance. The
fair value of the warrants will be expensed in the three months ended June 30, 2018.

14- RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Company has restated the consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2017 and for the year then ended
(which were previously included in the Company’s consolidated financial statements filed with OTC Markets on May
7, 2018) in order to correct an error relating to the nonaccrual of a $261,766 invoice from the Company’s supplier of
Bellissima sparkling wines for inventory delivered directly to our customer in December 2017.

F-43

Edgar Filing: Iconic Brands, Inc. - Form 424B3

179

Table of Contents

Iconic Brands, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

The effect of the restatement adjustments on the Consolidated Balance Sheet at December 31, 2017 follows:

As

Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,237,432 $ - $ 1,237,432
Accounts receivable 311,074 - 311,074
Inventory 59,847 - 59,847
Prepaid expenses 5,000 - 5,000

Total current assets 1,613,353 - 1,613,353

Total assets $ 1,613,353 $ - $ 1,613,353

Liabilities and Stockholders' Deficiency
Current liabilities:
Current portion of debt $ 495,404 $ - 495,404
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 834,230 261,766 1,095,996
Loans payable to officer and affiliated entity -noninterest bearing and
due on demand 60,374 - 60,374
Accrued interest payable 38,734 - 38,734
Derivative liability on convertible debt 458,072 - 458,072

Total current liabilities 1,886,814 261,766 2,148,580

Derivative liability on warrants 696,000 - 696,000
Total liabilities 2,582,814 261,766 2,844,580
Commitments and contingencies (Note 12)

Stockholders' deficiency:
Preferred stock, $.001 par value 2 - 2
Common stock, $.001 par value 1,104,392 - 1,104,392
Common stock to be issued to Escrow Agent, $.001 par value 478,473 - 478,473

Edgar Filing: Iconic Brands, Inc. - Form 424B3

180

Additional paid-in capital 14,183,672 - 14,183,672
Accumulated deficit (16,942,328) (133,502) (17,075,830)
Total Iconic Brands, Inc. stockholders’ equity (1,175,789) - (1,309,291)

Noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries and variable interest entity 206,328 (128,264) (78,064)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficiency) (969,461) (261,766) (1,231,227)
Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficiency $ 1,613,353 $ - $ 1,613,353

F-44

Edgar Filing: Iconic Brands, Inc. - Form 424B3

181

Table of Contents

Iconic Brands, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

The effect of the restatement adjustments on the Consolidated Statement of Operations for the year ended December
31, 2017 follows:

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Sales $ 3,219,881 $ - $ 3,219,881
Cost of Sales 1,524,860 261,766 1,786,626
Gross profit 1,695,021 (261,766) 1,433,254

Operating expenses:
Officers compensation 250,000 - 250,000
Professional and consulting fees 87,671 - 87,671
Royalties 321,741 - 321,741
Marketing and advertising 84,013 - 84,013
Occupancy costs 107,118 - 107,118
Travel and entertainment 141,821 - 141,821
Other 272,155 - 272,155

Total operating expenses 1,264,519 - 1,264,519

Income (loss) from operations 430,502 (261,766) 168,736

Other income (expense):
Gain from settlement of debt - - -
Income (expense) from derivative liability 7,429,979 - 7,429,979
Loss on conversion of debt (3,178,010) - (3,178,010)
Interest expense (70,649) - (70,649)
Amortization of debt discounts (107,173) - (107,173)
Total other income (expense) - net 4,074,147 - 4,074,147
Net income (loss) 4,504,649 (261,766) 4,242,883

Net loss (income) attributable to noncontrolling interests in
subsidiaries and variable interest entity (404,770) 128,265 (276,505)

Net income (loss) attributable to Iconic Brands, Inc. $ 4,099,879 $ (133,501) $ 3,966,378

Net income (loss) per common share:

Edgar Filing: Iconic Brands, Inc. - Form 424B3

182

Basic 0.00 - 0.00
Diluted 0.00 - 0.00

Weighted average common shares outstanding and to be issued
to Escrow Agent:

Basic 1,311,739,126 - 1,311,739,126
Diluted 3,197,937,251 - 3,197,937,251

F-45

Edgar Filing: Iconic Brands, Inc. - Form 424B3

183

Table of Contents

Iconic Brands, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

The effect of the restatement adjustments on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended December
31, 2017 follows:

As Previously Restatement
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Operating Activities:
Net income (loss) attributable to Iconic Brands, Inc. $ 4,099,879 $ (133,501) $ 3,966,378
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash
provided by (used in) operating activities:

Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests in
subsidiaries and variable interest entity 404,770 (128,265) 276,505
Expense (income) from derivative liability (7,429,981) - (7,429,981)
Stock-based marketing expense 20,000 - 20,000
Amortization of debt discounts 107,173 - 107,173
Loss on conversion 3,178,010 - 3,178,010
Changes in operating assets and liabilities: -
Accounts receivable (134,709) - (134,709)
Inventory (21,084) - (21,084)
Prepaid expenses (5,000) - (5,000)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 435,105 261,766 696,871
Accrued interest payable 19,867 - 19,867
Net cash used in operating activities 674,030 - 674,030

Financing Activities:
Proceeds from issuance of debt-net 341,837 - 341,837
Proceeds from sale of common stock and warrants 300,000 - 300,000
Loans payable to officer and affiliated entity (80,651) - (80,651)
Net cash provided by financing activities 561,186 - 561,186
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,235,216 1,235,216

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 2,216 - 2,216

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 1,237,432 $ - $ 1,237,432

Edgar Filing: Iconic Brands, Inc. - Form 424B3

184

F-46

Edgar Filing: Iconic Brands, Inc. - Form 424B3

185